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From: Morgan, Steve

To: John Arnold

Cc: Einancial Assurance Working Group; Tafuni, Steven; Black, Alexis; Lisa Baker
Subject: Cost Estimate Approval Letter - Enterprise Class 111 LF (WACS ID#87895)
Date: Friday, May 24, 2019 3:16:00 PM

Attachments: Appendix 7-A April 2019 04.22.19.pdf

Dear Mr. Arnold:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of revised cost estimates, received April 22, 2019 as Appendix
7-A of Permit Application #177982-025-SC/T3, for closure and long-term care of the Enterprise Class
[l Landfill [copy attached]. The cost estimates received April 22, 2019, (total for closing
$4,005,271.34 and long-term care $88,639.22/year x 30 years = $2,659,176.56) are APPROVED for
2019. The approved cost estimates are for closing and long-term care for 81.4 acres (Cells 1-7 & 15-
17). The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than March 1,
2020.

A copy of these estimates is forwarded, via this email, to the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at
Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us. Financial assurance documents can be sent to:
Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4548, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please
work with the coordinator directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism
requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. Please note that proof of adequate funding will be required
prior to operation in Cell 17.

Further information about Solid Waste Financial Assurance can be found at the Department's
website at:

Steven G. Morgan

Air & Solid Waste Permitting Manager

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway, Suite 101

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926
Steve.Morgan@floridadep.gov

Direct line: 813.470.5754

Fax: 813.470.5996
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ATTACHMENT 6
Revised Section 7 Closure and Reclamation Plan
Appendix 7-A
(replace previously submitted Appendix 7-A in its entirety)







Print Form | | Reset Form

DEP Form # 62-701.900(28), F.A.C.

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center

Form Title: Closure Cost Estimating Form
For Solid Waste Facilities

Effective Date: January 6, 2010

2600 Blair Stone Road Incorporated in Rule 62-701.630(3), F.A.C.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name:  Enterprise Class Il Recycling and Disposal Facility WACS ID: grg95
Permit Application or Consent Order No.: 177982-025-SC/T3 Expiration Date:7/9/2018
Facility Address: 41111 Enterprise Road, Dade City, Florida 33525

Permittee or Owner/Operator: Angelo's Aggregate Materials, LTD.

Mailing Address: 855 28th Street, South, St. Petersburg, Florida 33712

Latitude: 28° 19' 53 " Longitude: 82° 08' 06"
Coordinate Method:  State Plane Datum:NGVD 29
Collected by: Company/AffiliationPickett Surveying

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Date Unit Active Life of If closed: If closed:
Began Unit From Date If active: Date last Official
Accepting | of Initial Receipt | Remaining waste date of
Phase / Cell Acres Waste of Waste life of unit received closing
1-7, 15, 16 and 17 81.4 2004 25 11 N/A N/A
Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: 81.4 Long-Term Care: 81.4
Facility type: O Classl ¥l Class llI O C&D Debris Disposal

(Check all that apply) OO0 Other:

Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check type)

¥l Letter of Credit* O Insurance Certificate O Escrow Account
O Performance Bond* O Financial Test O Form 29 (FA Deferral)
O Guarantee Bond* O Trust Fund Agreement

* - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Northwest District Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District
160 Government Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 13051 N. Telecom Pky. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 N. Congress Ave., Ste. 200
Pensacola, FL 32502-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Temple Terrace, FL 33637 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-8360 904-807-3300 407-894-7555 813-632-7600 239-332-6975 561-681-6600







lll. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of
annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

O (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment X (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes
have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most
recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.
The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may
also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swir or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved Current Year Inflation
Closing Cost Estimate: Factor, e.g. 1.02

Inflation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Current Year Inflation
Cost Estimate: Factor, e.g. 1.02

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate:

Signature by: O Owner/Operator O Engineer

(check what applies)

Signature

Address

Name & Title

City, State, Zip Code

Date

Telephone Number

E-Mail Address

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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IV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check what applies)
X Recalculated Cost Estimate

O New Facility Cost Estimate

Notes: 1. Cost estimates for the time period when the extent and manner of landfill operation makes closing most exj

2. Cost estimate must be certified by a professional engineer.

3. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value.

4. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

Number
Description Unit of Units Cost / Unit Total Cost
1. Proposed Monitoring Wells (Do not include wells already in existence.)
EA
Subtotal Proposed Monitoring Wells:
2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer):
Excavation CYy
Placement and Spreading —¥— AC. 814 $1,200.00 $97,680.00
Compaction CYy -
Off-Site Material CY -
Delivery CYy -
Subtotal Slope and Fill: $97,680.00
3. Cover Material (Barrier Layer):
Off-Site Clay CY 196,988 $9.00 $1,772,892.00
Synthetics - 40 mil SY -
Synthetics - GCL SY -
Synthetics - Geonet SY -
Synthetics - Other (explain) -
Subtotal Cover Material:  $1,772,892.00
4. Top Soil Cover:
Off-Site Material CY 196,988 $4.25 $837,199.00
Delivery CcYy -
Spread CYy -
Subtotal Top Soil Cover: $837,199.00
5. Vegetative Layer
Sodding SY 3,000 $1.25 $3,750.00
Hydroseeding AC 814 $975.00 $79,365.00
Fertilizer AC -
Mulch AC
Other (explain) Return trips to EA 2 $500.00 $1,000.00
irrigate, establish vegetation Subtotal Vegetative Layer: $84,115.00
6. Stormwater Control System:
Earthwork CYy -
Grading SY
Piping LF 3119 $18.85 $58,793.15
Ditches LF 2,000 $2.00 $4,000.00
Berms LF 12,114 $3.90 $47,244.60
Control Structures EA 10 $1,641.65 $16,416.50
Other (explain)Drop Inlets EA 20 $3,225.39 $64,507.80
Subtotal Stormwater Control System: $190,962.05

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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Number

Description Unit of Units Cost / Unit Total Cost
7. Passive Gas Control:

Wells EA 12 $4,649.38 $55,792.56

Pipe and Fittings LF

Monitoring Probes EA 4 $1,500.00 $6,000.00

NSPS/Title V requirements LS 1

Subtotal Passive Gas Control: $61,792.56

8. Active Gas Extraction Control:

Traps EA -

Sumps EA -

Flare Assembly EA -

Flame Arrestor EA -

Mist Eliminator EA -

Flow Meter EA -

Blowers EA -

Collection System LF -

Other (explain) -

Subtotal Active Gas Extraction Control:

9. Security System:

Fencing LF
Gate(s) EA
Sign(s) EA

Subtotal Security System:

10. Engineering:

Closure Plan Report LS 1 $35,000.00 $35,000.00
Certified Engineering Drawings LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
NSPS/Title V Air Permit LS 1

Final Survey LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Certification of Closure LS _r $25,000.00 $25,000.00

Other (explain)

Subtotal Engineering: $85,000.00

Description Hours Cost/ Hour Hours Cost / Hour Total Cost

11. Professional Services
Contract Management Quality Assurance

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-Site Technician

Other (explain) 1 $121,7 1 $213,0( $334.714.00

See explanations

Number
Description Unit of Units Cost / Unit Total Cost
Quality Assurance Testing LS 1 $42,912.35 $42,912.35

Subtotal Professional Services: $377,626.35
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Subtotal of 1-11 Above:

12. Contingency 10 % of Subtotal of 1-11 Above
Subtotal Contingency:

Estimated Closing Cost Subtotal:

$3,507,266.96

$350,726.70

$350,726.70

$3,857,993.66

Description Total Cost
13. Site Specific Costs
Mobilization $130,000.00
Waste Tire Facility
Materials Recovery Facility
Special Wastes $17,277.68
Leachate Management System Modification
Other (explain)
Subtotal Site Specific Costs: $147,277.68

TOTAL ESTIMATED CLOSING COSTS ($):

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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V. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE

See 62-701.600(1)a.1., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For landfills
certified closed and Department accepted, enter the remaining long-term care length as "Other" and provide years remaining.

(Check Term Length) 0 5 Years [0 20 Years [X 30 Years [ Other, ___ Years
Notes: 1. Cost estimates must be certified by a professional engineer.
2. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value.
3. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item estimates may be required.

All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all entries left blank.

Sampling
Frequency Number of (Cost / Well) /
Description (Events / Year) Wells Event Annual Cost

1. Groundwater Monitoring [62-701.510(6), and (8)(a)]

Monthly 12

Quarterly 4

Semi-Annually 2 34 $485.00 $32,980.00
Annually 1 -

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring: $32,980.00

2. Surface Water Monitoring [62-701.510(4), and (8)(b)]

Monthly 12 -
Quarterly 4 -
Semi-Annually 2 -
Annually 1

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring:

3. Gas Monitoring [62-701.400(10)]

Monthly 12
Quarterly 4 _16 $136.00 $8,704.00
Semi-Annually 2 -
Annually 1 -
Subtotal Gas Monitoring: $8,704.00
4. Leachate Monitoring [62-701.510(5), (6)(b) and 62-701.510(8)c]
Monthly 12 -
Quarterly 4 -
Semi-Annually 2 -
Annually 1 -
Other (explain) -
Subtotal Leachate Monitoring:
Number of
Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost

5. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance
Maintenance

Collection Pipes LF -

Sumps, Traps EA -

Lift Stations EA

Cleaning LS 1 $720.00 $720.00
Tanks EA

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
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Number of
Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost

5. (continued)
Impoundments

Liner Repair SY -
Sludge Removal CYy -
Aeration Systems
Floating Aerators EA -
Spray Aerators EA -
Disposal
Off-site (Includes 1000 gallon
transportation and disposal) Subtotal Leachate Collection / Treatment
Systems Maintenance: $720.00
6. Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance
Monitoring Wells LF
Replacement EA 0.2 $5,000.00 $1,000.00
Abandonment EA
Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance: $1.000.00
7. Gas System Maintenance
Piping, Vents LF -
Blowers EA -
Flaring Units EA -
Meters, Valves EA -
Compressors EA -
Flame Arrestors EA -
Operation LS 1 $2.500.00 $2.500.00
Subtotal Gas System Maintenance: $2.500.00
8. Landscape Maintenance
Mowing AC 325.6 $24.18 $7,873.01
Fertilizer AC
Subtotal Landscape Maintenance: $7.873.01
9. Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance
Sodding SY -
Regrading AC -
Liner Repair Sy 1 $5.207.60 $5.207.60
Clay CcYy
Subtotal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance: $5.207.60
10. Storm Water Management System Maintenance
Conveyance Maintenance LS 1 $3.691.00 $3,691.00
Subtotal Storm Water Management System Maintenance: $3.691.00
11. Security System Maintenance
Fences LS 1 $3,205.50 $3,205.50
Gate(s) EA -
Sign(s) EA
Subtotal Security System Maintenance: $3.205 50
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Number of
Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost
12. Utilities LS 1 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
Subtotal Utilities: $1,800.00

13. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation

Operation
P.E. Supervisor HR -
On-Site Engineer HR -
Office Engineer HR -
OnSite Technician HR -
Materials LS 1

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation:

14. Administrative

P.E. Supervisor HR

On-Site Engineer HR
Office Engineer HR 112 $75.00 $8,400.00

OnSite Technician HR -
Other1 - 5 year Report LS 1 $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Subtotal Administrative: $12,900.00
Subtotal of 1-14 Above: $80,581.11
15. Contingency 10 % of Subtotal of 1-14 Above $8,058.11
Subtotal Contingency: $8.058.11
Number of
Description Unit Units / Year Cost / Unit Annual Cost

16. Site Specific Costs

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:

ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($/ YEAR):  $88,639.22

Number of Years of Long-Term Care: 30

TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($): _ g5 459 176.56
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VI. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities
for closing and/or long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 F.A.C. and all
other Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the
Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-
701.630(4), F.A.C.

/\ VI /
~ 4140 NW 37th Place, Suite A
S0 Sigisture 7 Mailing Address
:\ Co;zh \C’?’ ] % ¥ 5
o g N ) G u/’: y ;s :
Lisa~Baker, P.EX L Ol= Gainesville, Florida 32606
= Narﬁé angTitle (pleasbl—lwe) City, State, Zip Code
/’/ X / ZL/{\\%' 63? r} o lisa@locklearconsulting.com
4) . IBB%T E-Mail address (if available)
'Op ..... P‘
;PESSION| ™
74652 it 352-672-6867
Florida Registration Number Telephone Number
(please affix seal)

VIl. SIGNATURE BY OWNER/OPERATOR

855 28th Street South
(/' Signature of Applicant Mailing Address

John Arnold, P.E.

St. Petersburg, Florida 33712
Name and Title (please type) City, State, Zip Code

John.Phillip.Arnold@gmail.com 813-477-1719
E-Mail address (if available)

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010
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FACE - Attachment 1
General Information and Assumptions







FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
CLOSURE AND LONG-TERM CARE COST ESTIMATES
GENERAL INFORMATION AND ASSUMPTIONS

For the permit modification application, we have recalculated the closure and long-term care costs for Cells
1-7,15, 16 and 17 and vertical expansion. Closure and Long-term Care costs include material, labor and
professional services required for closing and the long-term care of the permitted disposal areas.

The cell capacity and lifespan estimates for Cells 1 — 7, 15, 16 and 17 have been recalculated as 25 years
(from start of waste acceptance in 2004).

UNIT COST ESTIMATIONS AND CALCULATIONS:

This section provides detailed information and justification for the unit quantity and cost estimates shown
on FDEP Form 62-701.900(28) Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form. Cost references are provided in
the Appendix and consist of third party quotes and information from recognized cost-estimating sources,
such as the FDOT construction cost database.

Cost Estimate Information and Assumptions - Closure:

Item 1: Proposed Monitoring Wells

No additional monitoring wells are anticipated at this time.

Item 2: Slope and Fill

This item represents the cost of rough grading and sloping of the waste to the closure grades. The volume
has been calculated per acre for the two-dimensional closure area. Refer to Reference 1 for unit costs.

Item 3: Cover Material (Barrier Layer)

This item includes purchasing, hauling, placing and compacting 18-inches of 1x10°® off-site clay material
to meet the closure specifications in the Closure and Remediation Plan. The volume was calculated for 18-
inches of clay over the two-dimensional closure area. Refer to Reference 1 for unit costs.

Item 4: Top Soil Cover

This item includes purchasing, hauling and placing off-site soil material. The quantity represents 18 of soil
material, across the 2-dimensional closure area. Refer to Reference 1 for unit costs.

Item 5: Vegetative Layer

This item includes the cost to hydroseed (including materials and installation) the closure area (Cells 1-7,
15, 16 and 17). The per-acre cost is provided in Reference 1.

The site Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) was issued for the site buildout, including cells 9 — 14 that
are not included in this permit modification application. We have assumed that, following closure of Cell
6 or Cell 7, an approximately 2,000 LF by 15-ft wide swale will be constructed along the west side of the
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landfill to convey runoff to either the temporary stormwater pond to the north, or Pond 1 to the south. We
have included the cost of 3,000 yd® of sod to stabilize the swale sideslopes. The per-yard cost for sod is
provided in Reference 1.

Other:

This line item was provided by the earthwork contractor for 2 return trips to irrigate and maintain sod and
seed until established. The per-trip cost is provided in Reference 1.

Item 6: Stormwater Control System

This item includes costs associated with constructing conveyance ditches, stormwater downcomers, drop
inlets, and energy dissapators.

As discussed in Item 5 above, this closure cost estimate includes the cost of constructing a conveyance
swale along the west side of the landfill. The per-foot cost for swale construction is provided in Reference
1.

The piping estimate represents 3,119 linear feet of 18-inch corrugated HDPE downcomer pipe, as
conceptually shown on the Cell 17 and Vertical Expansion Construction Permit Plan Set. Please refer to
Reference 2 for the per foot cost of corrugated HDPE pipe.

The cost for berms represents construction of approximately 12,114 LF of tack-on berms at elevations 125’
and 150’ on the conceptual final cover plan shown on the Cell 17 Construction Permit Plan Set. Please refer
to the cost for miscellaneous earthwork provided in Reference 1.

The cost for control structures represents the price of U-Endwall, baffles as conceptually shown on the Cell
17 and Vertical Expansion Construction Permit Plan Set. Please refer to Reference 4 for unit prices.

The cost under the “other” heading represents the cost of 20 drop inlet structures to be installed along the
stormwater berms shown on the conceptual final cover plan on the Cell 17 Construction Permit Plan Set.
Please refer to Reference 3 for unit prices.

Item 7: Gas Control: Passive

Wells:

This item includes the costs associated with constructing and installing 12 passive landfill gas vents,
as shown in the Cell 17 and Vertical Expansion Construction Permit Plan Set. It is assumed that
each well will be constructed to 20-feet above the bottom of the Cell, for an approximate total of
550 LF of well installation. Refer to Reference 6 for installation costs.

Monitoring Probes:
This item includes costs associated with installing 4 landfill gas monitoring probes on the west

property boundary as on the Cell 17 and Vertical Expansion Construction Permit Plan Set as part
of the closure procedures. Locklear & Associates proposed this work at $1500 per probe.
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Item 8: Gas Control: Active Extraction

This item is not applicable — the Enterprise Class 111 RDF does not have active gas extraction.

Item 9: Security System

This item is not applicable — the Facility has perimeter fencing, signage and gates installed.

Item 10: Engineering

The total cost for engineering services associated with final closure have been estimated below and are
typical of what would be required for any third party engineering consulting firm to perform these tasks.
Locklear & Associates proposed this work as seen below.

The work is broken out as follows:
o Closure Plan (Closure permit application, review and update CQA Plan, Closure Plan, and Long-
Term Care Plan): $35,000
e Closure Drawings: $15,000
e Closure Survey: $10,000
e Certification of Construction Completion Report: $25,000

Item 11: Professional Services

It is estimated that 4% of construction cost will be needed for contract management and construction
management: 4% of $3,042,783.85 = $121,711.35.

It is estimated that 7% of construction cost will be needed for construction quality assurance and on-site
observation: 7% of $3,042,873.85 = $213,001.11.

CQA testing for the cover soils has been estimated by a third-party testing company (Reference 5) for the
work described in the CQA Plan.

Item 12: Contingency

A contingency amount of 10% of the total cost was used in the cost estimate.

Item 13: Site Specific Costs

Mobilization:

Cost to mobilize for proceeding with closure operations are estimated in Reference 1.

Waste Tire Facility:

The Facility contains a waste tire processing facility (FDEP Permit 303741-001-WT/02). Financial

assurance for the waste tire processing facility is submitted separately to FDEP and is not included in
this estimate.
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Special Wastes:

This line item includes costs associated with removing and disposing of unacceptable materials and/or
incidental recyclables that may have been temporarily stored pending appropriate disposal. The Facility
Operations Plan allows for storage of the following waste types and amounts: The transportation and
disposal costs have been provided by Zimmer Equipment in Reference 7. It is assumed that a loader
and operator will be used for one 10-hour day (Reference 2).

TYPE MAX. QTY
Class | waste 20 CY
Paint, batteries, solvents, oils, | 40 CY
etc.

Ferrous Metal 500 CY
Aluminum 300 CY
Stainless Steel 300 CY
Copper 25 CY
Asphalt 300 CY
Concrete / Rubble 300 CY
Electronics 8 CY

¢ (RS Means 2018 015433204650) Rent front end loader, 4WD 1.75 — 2 CY ($627.68/day)
o (Reference #7) Total summation of maximum quantities of material removed ($16,650).

($627.68/day) + ($16,650) = $17,277.68

Cost Estimate Information and Assumptions — Long-Term Care:

Item 1: Groundwater Monitoring

This line item is based on total annual costs for two semi-annual monitoring events (sampling, analysis and
reporting) of $32,980 (proposed work by Locklear & Associates).

($485.00 / event / well) x (2 events / year) x (34 wells) = $32,980.

Item 2: Surface Water Monitoring

Surface water sampling is required in the event that stormwater discharges from the property. We have
included the cost associated with sampling and analysis of one stormwater location during each semi-annual
event. This cost is included in the total groundwater monitoring cost in Item 1 (proposed work by Locklear
& Associates).

Item 3: Gas Monitoring

This item includes third-party costs for field work and reporting associated with quarterly off-site gas
migration monitoring. The estimate is based on quarterly sampling of 16 monitoring points and is work
provided by Locklear & Associates.
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($136.00 / event / well) x (4 events / year) x (16 wells) = $8,704.

Item 4: Leachate Monitoring

This item is not applicable.

Item 5: Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems/Maintenance

Approximately 380 LF of will be jet-cleaned and inspected every 5 years. See Reference 9 for the revised
estimate pertaining to jet-cleaning and video inspection.

($3,600/event) / (1 event / 5 years) = $720/YR

Item 6: Maintenance of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

It is assumed that a lump sum cost of $5,000 per year will be needed maintenance of groundwater
monitoring wells; this will allow the facility to replace approximately 1 groundwater monitoring well every
5 years.

($5,000/well) * (1 well / 5 years) = $1,000/'YR

Item 7: Gas System Maintenance

It is assumed that the above ground part of one gas vent will need to be replaced annually at a lump sum
cost of $2,500.

Item 8: Landscape Maintenance

Mowing:

Mowing was assumed for 81.4 acres of closure 4 times per year (total of 325.6 acres). A statewide FDOT
average unit cost is provided in Reference 8.

Item 9: Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance

One acre per site per year is assumed to require regrading. Of that one acre per year it is assumed that
approximately 100 cubic yards of the clay liner will need to be replaced.

e (RS Means 2018 312216100100) Finish grade Machine Large Area
($0.89/SY) x (4,840 SY/AC) = $4,307.60/AC

o (Reference 1) Material:
($9.00/CY) x (100 CY) = $900.00/YR

Item 10: Stormwater Management System Maintenance

It is assumed that a lump-sum cost of $3,691 per year will be required for dressing and maintenance of the
stormwater ponds, control structures and swales.
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e (RS Means 2018 312316130050) Excavate common earth, 1’-4’ (§9.25/CY) x 2.66 CY/LF to get
($17.85/LF) x 150 linear feet of storm water ditch ($3,691/YR)

Item 11: Security System Maintenance

Fencing repair is assumed to be 75 feet per year at a rate of $42.745/LF ($3205.50/YR).
o (RS Means 2018 323113200920) Chain-link Fence Industrial 2-1/2 Diameter line posts.

Item 12: Utilities

It is assumed that lighting pump operating costs will be $150 per month, or $1,800 per year.

Item 13: Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation

This item is not applicable.

Item 14: Administrative

It is assumed that long-term annual administrative costs associated with scheduling routine maintenance
and monitoring and coordinate unscheduled maintenance will equate to 2 hours per week of administrative
time (112 hours at a rate of $75 / hour).

Other: This item includes costs associated with preparing the 5-year evaluation report on the closure. This
work is estimated by Locklear & Associates historical data.

Item 15: Contingency

Contingency costs of 10% were included with this cost estimate for long-term care.
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Reference #1

David Nelson Construction Company

3483 Alternate US19

Palm Harbor, Florida 34683

Ph.  727-784-7624

Fax 727-786-8894

Visit our Web Site, www\nelson-construction.com

MR. JOHN ARNOLD
1530 McDuff AVE S PHONE 352-339-1408
Jacksonville, FL 32205

PROJECT ENTERPRISE ROAD CLASS Ill FACILITY-CLOSURE CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE
DATE/TIME December 21, 2018
UNIT
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $ 130,000.00 §$ 130,000.00
2 ROUGH GRADING SLOPES SUBLINER 67 AC $ 1,200.00 $ 80,400.00
3 18" CLAY BARRIER 1x10-8 CM/SEC 160,755 CY $ 9.00 $ 1,446,795.00
4 18" VEGETATIVE SOIL INSTALLED 160,755 CYy $ 425 § 683,209.00
5 SODDING WORK AREAS AS REQUIRED 3,000 SY $ 150 $ 4,500.00
6 GRASSING/HYDR SEEDING 67 AC $ 975.00 §$ 65,325.00
7 WATERING GRASS AREAS 67 AC $ 500.00 $ 33,500.00
8 REGRADING OF ERODED AREAS AS REQUIRED  SY $ 0.25
9 DITCH 15' WIDEx2' DEEP WITH 3:1 SLOPES AS REQUIRED LF $ 2.00
10 MISC. EARTHWORK AS REQUIRED CY $ 3.90

CONSTRUCTION DURATION WOULD BE 14 WEEKS
DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY PERMITS FEES

IF YOU SHOULD HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PROPOSAL, PLEASE CONTACT ME AT OUR OFFICE.

Rk (Dol

BOB CLARK

NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO
PHONE 727-784-7624
FAX 727-786-8894

E-MAIL BCLARK@NELSON-CONSTRUCTION.COM








Cost Estimate Report

Angelos Recycled Materials

Dade City, Florida, 33525

41111 Enterprise Road

Enterprise Renewal RAI 2 Response

Year 2018 Quarter 4

Unit Detail Report

Prepared By:

John Locklear Locklear & Associates, Inc.

Date: 12/21/2018

LineNumber Description Quantity Unit Total Incl. O&P Ext. Total Incl. O&P

Division 01 General Requirements

015433204650 Rent front end loader, 4WD, art. frame, diesel, 1.75 - 2 CY 130 HP, 1.00 Day $627.68 $627.68
Incl. Hourly Oper. Cost.

Division 01 General Requirements Subtotal $627.68

Division 31 Earthwork

312216100100 Fine grading, for roadway, base or leveling course, large area, 6,000 1.00 S.Y. $0.89 $0.89
S.Y. or more

312316130050 Excavating, trench or continuous footing, common earth, 3/8 C.Y. 1.00 B.C.Y. $9.25 $9.25
excavator, 1' to 4' deep, excludes sheeting or dewatering

Division 31 Earthwork Subtotal $10.14

Division 32 Exterior Improvements

323113200920 Fence, chain link industrial, galvanized steel, 6 ga. wire, 2-1/2" posts @ 1.00 L.F. $42.75 $42.75
10' OC, 8' high, includes excavation, in concrete, excludes barbed wire

Division 32 Exterior Improvements Subtotal $42.75

Division 33 Utilities

333111203120 Public sanitary utility sewerage piping, piping HDPE Corrugated Type S 1.00 L.F. $18.85 $18.85
with watertight gaskets, 18" diameter, excludes excavation or backfill

Division 33 Utilities Subtotal $18.85

RSMeans data .
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Reference #5

EXHIBIT |
SCOPE OF WORK AND COST ESTIMATE FOR MATERIALS TESTING SERVICES
Enterprise Class Il Landfill
UES Proposal No.: 0810.1118.00030

UES TASK
CODE |TASK DESCRIPTION QTY | UNIT | UNIT COST COST
1 Moisture Content ASTM D2216 (Borrow Pit) 3 test $10.00 $30.00
2 Percent Fines ASTM D1140 (Borrow Pit) 3 test $30.00 $90.00
3 Permeability Per ASTM D-5084 (Borrow Pit) 3 test $350.00 $1,050.00
4 Atterberg Limits ASTM D4318 (Borrow Pit) 3 test $100.00 $300.00
5 Moisture Content ASTM D2216 (In-place) 50 | test $10.00 $500.00
6 Percent Fines ASTM D1140 (In-Place) 50 | test $30.00 $1,500.00
7 Permeability Per ASTM D-5084 (In-Place) 50 | test $350.00 $17,500.00
8 Atterberg Limits ASTM D4318 (In-Place) 50 | test $100.00 $5,000.00
9 In-Place Thickness Check (Hand Augers) (In- 150 | each $45.00 $6.750.00
Place)
10 Modified/Standard Proctor 1 | each $80.00 $80.00
11 In-Place Densities (In-Place) 300 | each $18.00 $5,400.00
12 Engineering Technician 10 | trips $165.00 $1,650.00
13 Signed and Sealed Completion Reports 3 | each $35.00 $255.00
Total $40,105.00
Administrative Services 7% $2,807.35
Total Construction Materials Testing Cost Estimate $42,912.35
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AMOUNT
$12,500.00

$98.040 .00
$76,800:00

$61,582.00
-$56,160:00

$51,300.00
$36;766-00
$7,290.00
-$5;670:00-

$66,375.00
-$61,000:00

$29,250.00
$18,600:60-

$7,500.00

AEGL Proposal
» TN
RELIMINARY
From: AMERICAN ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP Project: WINFIELD-2011-02-D
3600 Brecksville Road Description: Winfield - Drilling Budget
Suite 100 Bid Location: Lake City, FL
Richfield, OH 44286 Bid Date: February 8, 2011
Phone: 330-659-5930 Revision Date:
Contract #: 2011-D2019
Pricing Revised 12/13/17
by Jeff Enochs
ITEM / DESCRIPTION BID QTY UM ~ UNIT BID
12,500.00
MOBILIZATION 1.000 LS -000:
MOBILIZATION
43.00
DRILLING 2,280.000 LF —-36-00—
WELL DRILLING 36" DIAMETER
27.00
WELL COMPLETION 2,280.000 LF —22:00—
WELL COMPLETION NO MATERIALS
22.50
COMPL 8" PVC 2.280.000 LF :
WELL COMPLETION 6" PVC PIPE W/ 10'
STICKUP CANDY CANE
13.50
BENTONITE 540.000 BAG —49:50—
BENTONITE (1) 2 PLUGS PER WELL
88.50
GRAVEL 750.000 TON :
GRAVEL GRANITE #4 PROVIDED BY WM
650.00
BENCHING 45.000 EA :
BENCHING iF REQUIRED
$7,500.00
MATERIAL FREIGHT 1.000 LS ;00606:

MATERIAL FREIGHT

oM - 1>OTAL BID:
(\uss I;(. ucn’!’s) (lass _LH_ (Zl ven¥ s
Wb; l'.;.'_ # 0, o000 ﬂ 10,90 2
Deilhw Ge0 LF@ 35/F: 33’ Lo TYH(F @ S [F12 Aiq,10
LA b
Well Cj'"f’- q0ir@ 22)r =826 1 E a2/r = 4 12,012
U 78 Z
well $Hckep 440 LF @ (357 = B, 320 SHLLF @ 13 [FT @/ﬁ 1, b
Buntonii e 286 bags @ [0 5"0/8&7 § 3,024 252 buys @ 10-5T/34 "
o _pal#eo (€0 rons@ ﬁl/foﬂ“ 2
Grav ¢ 330 +ns® (/] pon
W b aeﬁw/each 4 4, 800
bt:\ﬂhﬂs (,5* @ ﬁ "tGOZCG-(-h e ii(f f)c j I
ronal) e ot H AMER!CAN ENVIRONMENTALGROAJE a0D
me (AL (A -

totals T, 8¢ or Qﬁ' wm/vmﬁ

—$6;000:00-

$333,837.00
$258,350:00

(I TEN) )
7

‘{_’__"_\

K74 090 o B 3.3 frerct |
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10f2
Nathan Dodg_je
From: John Arnold <john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, December 21, 2018 3:19 PM
To: Nathan Dodge
Subject: Fwd: Enterprise Landfill FDEP Closure Cost Estimate

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Daniel Zimmerman <dz@zeiosi.com>

Date: Fri, Dec 21, 2018 at 3:02 PM

Subject: RE: Enterprise Landfill FDEP Closure Cost Estimate
To: John Arnold <john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com>

Good afternoon John I have review the information that you asked about and I believe that those numbers will
work with us. If you need a formal proposal we can provide that for you also. Please let me know if you need
anything else.

Have a great and safe holiday season.

Dz
Daniel J. Zimmermann

Zimmer Equipment, Inc.

dz@zeiosi.com

(813) 248-5944

From: John Arnold <john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, December 21, 2018 11:03 AM

To: Daniel Zimmerman <dz(@zeiosi.com>

Subject: Fwd: Enterprise Landfill FDEP Closure Cost Estimate








---------- Forwarded message --------- ZR%ffezrence #r

From: John Arnold <john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Dec 21, 2018 at 9:19 AM

Subject: Enterprise Landfill FDEP Closure Cost Estimate
To: Daniel Zimmermann <dz@zeiosi.com>

Daniel,

The FDEP would like for us to confirm costs associated with the removal and disposal of the following
materials from our landfill located at 41111 Enterprise Road, Dade City, FL 33525.

I've attached the estimate that we received from Choice Environmental (12/6/12) that is in our current
estimate. Please provide quotes for the removal and disposal costs.

1. Ferrous Metal (500cy): $4,125
2. Aluminum (300cy): $2,500

3. Stainless Steel (300cy): $2,500
4. Copper (25cy): $250

5. Asphalt (300cy): $3,000

6. Consrete/Rubble: $$3,000

7. Electronics (8cy): $300

8. Class I (20cy): $325

9. Paint/Solvent/Oil/Etc. (40cy): $650

Thanks

John Arnold, P.E.
Ph. (813)477-1719
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FLORIDA JETCLEAN

HIGH PRESSURE WATER JETTING — EXPLOSION PROOF INSPECTION
PIPE LOCATING — NO DIG REPAIRS — VACUUM TRUCK SERVICES

7538 Dunbridge Drive TEL : 800-226-8013
Odessa, FL 33556 FAX : 813-926-4616
www.floridajetclean.com

PROPOSAL
DATE : 12/19/2018
TO : Nathan Dodge — Locklear & Associates
FROM : Ralph Calistri (floridajetclean@yahoo.com)

SUBJECT : LCS Maintenance Proposal for Enterprise Rd Class Ill Recycling &
Disposal Facility

Thank you for your inquiry. We confirm our capability and interest in carrying out this
work for Locklear & Associates at the Enterprise Road Class Il Recycling & Disposal
Facilty.

FLORIDA JETCLEAN specializes in leachate collection system maintenance and
inspection, and has developed a considerable amount of specific expertise in this field
over the last 30+ years. Our company has worked at an extensive number of landfills in
Florida, Georgia, the Carolinas, Delaware, and westward to Arkansas. We have worked
with most engineering companies active in this field, and have also fostered excellent
working relationships with the regulatory authorities. We use modified jetting equipment
designed to achieve extended pipe distances found in landfill environments and our
explosion proof camera equipment complies with all OSHA and regulatory
mandates for methane piping. Substantial references are available on request.

Based on the information provided in your email, we propose as follows:

High-pressure water-jetting and explosion-proof video-inspection of roughly 380 LF of
existing 8" leachate collection piping $ 3,600.00

Subject to:
* An adequate, no charge, water supply for jetcleaning.

» 2 wheel drive vehicle access within 10’-15’ of each cleanout

» Continuity of access allowing work to be carried out on a single mobilization

* Exposed and opened cleanouts at ground level

e QOur equipment and procedures fully meet OSHA and DEP requirements. In
particular our video equipment is certified Class 1, Division 1, Gas Groups C &
D (i.e. explosion proof). This is required by OSHA in methane piping.
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Current technology limitations magreclude the use of tractor video systems (range

of 1000’+) in 8” or smaller lines restricted to cleanout access. If a push video system
has to be used, we will be limited to a maximum 400’ — 500’ from each point of
entry. This may mean that sections of these pipes cannot be inspected, and successful
jetcleaning will therefore have to be evidence of pipe integrity in any inaccessible
segments.

No pumping or vacuum removal is included. Throughput from jetcleaning will be
flushed through to pump stations and/or sump areas.

Pricing is unrelated to actual or achieved footages but on the number of setups
required and the time we anticipate being on site.

All pricing subject to both jetting and video work being carried out by this company.
Pipes affected by heavy, non-routine silting, requiring more than 1 pass of the jetting
nozzle, may require additional hourly billing to complete.

Payment : Net 30 days

Regards,

el gh, Celsts

Ralph Calistri — Florida Jetclean - 800-226-8013
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& ASSOCiateS www.locklearconsulting.com

Page 1 of 2 FAX (352) 692-5930
' LOC k lea. r 4140 NW 37th Place, Suite A,

April 16, 2019

Mr. John Arnold, P.E.

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd
P.O. Box 1493

Largo, FL 33779

RE: Proposal to Provide Professional Services
Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
FDEP Permit No.: 177982-025-SC/T3

Dear John:

Locklear & Associates is pleased to provide this scope of services and fee estimate for
semiannual groundwater and quarterly landfill gas monitoring and reporting at the
Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility in accordance with the FDEP and Pasco
County permit requirements. If you approve of the workscope and fee estimate, this work
will be performed as a Task Order to our Professional Services Agreement.

The following tasks will be completed in accordance with the current FDEP permit and
Pasco County requirements:

1.
2.

Landfill gas measurements will be recorded from the site monitoring locations.
Reports of landfill gas monitoring results including field data, Gas Monitoring Survey
Form, and map of monitoring locations will be prepared and submitted to the
FDEP.

Collect Semiannual groundwater samples from 34 groundwater monitoring wells
as required.

All samples will be analyzed for the parameters required by Specific Condition
E(4)(c) of the current permit.

Water levels will be recorded from all on-site groundwater monitoring wells and
piezometers as required by Specific Condition E(4)(q).
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6. Prepare semiannual groundwater monitoring reports and submit to FDEP. The
report will include a groundwater contour map, summary table of any
groundwater exceedances, laboratory analytical data report, field sampling data
sheets, and a letter discussing the procedures and resultant data as required.

7. Monitoring gas probes installed and supervised according to permit requirements.

The groundwater monitoring scope can be completed for alump sum fee of $16,490 per
semiannual event or ($485.00/well)

The gas monitoring can be completed for a lump sum fee of $2,176 per quarterly event
or ($136.00/well).

Monitoring probes for the passive gas control can be completed for a lump sum fee of
$9,000 or ($1,500/eq).

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you with this project and we look forward to
working with you in the future. Please do not hesitate to call me at (352) 672-6867 if you
would like to modify the scope of services.

Best regards,

Fotore Locklear

John Locklear, P.G.
President
Locklear & Associates















